The Acquisition has been accounted for as a business combination (in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations) and, as such, Cantaloupe’s assets
acquired and liabilities assumed have been recorded at their respective fair values. The determination of fair value for the identifiable tangible and intangible
assets acquired and liabilities assumed requires extensive use of accounting estimates and judgments. Significant estimates and assumptions include, but are
not limited to, estimating future cash flows and determining the appropriate discount rate. The estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed on the Acquisition date included in the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements are provisional and subject to change. Any
changes to the final fair values could be material.

22

Table of Contents

USA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

USA
Technologies,

Inc.

Cantaloupe
Systems, Inc.
Reclassified
(7/1 – 11/9)

Conforming
Accounting Policy

Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments
Acquisition

Adjustments

USA
Technologies,

Inc.

   (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)  (Note 6)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
License and transaction fees  $ 42,797  $ 6,583  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 49,380
Equipment sales   15,326   1,383   2,485(a)  -   -   19,194

Total revenues   58,123   7,966   2,485   -   68,574

Cost of sales:
Cost of services   27,688   1,383   (531)(c)  -   -   28,540
Cost of equipment   14,033   1,602   2,237(b)  -   -   17,872

Total cost of sales   41,721   2,985   1,706   -   -   46,412

Gross profit   16,402   4,981   779   -   -   22,162

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   15,075   4,470   -

  -

  -

  19,545
Integration and acquisition costs 4,097 - - - (4,097)(b)   -
Depreciation and amortization   982   57   -   -   1,027(a)   2,066

Total operating expenses   20,154   4,527   -   -   (3,070)   21,611
Operating (loss) income   (3,752)   454   779   -   3,070   551

Other income (expense):

Interest income   331   -   -   -   -   331
Interest expense   (703)   (89)   -   (529)(a)  23(c)   (1,298)
Total other expense, net   (372)   (89)   -   (529)   23   (967)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (4,124)   365   779   (529)   3,093   (416)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (8,605) - (238)(d)  161(b)  (944)(d)   (9,626)

Net (loss) income   (12,729)   365   541   (368)   2,149   (10,042)
Preferred dividends   (334)   -   -   -   -   (334)
Net (loss) income applicable to common

shares   (13,063)   -

  (10,376)
Net (loss) income per common share

(Note 7):

Basic and diluted  $ (0.26)   -   $ (0.19)

Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding (Note 7):

Basic and diluted   49,861,735   53,584,368

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statement.

23

Table of Contents

USA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

USA
Technologies,

Inc.

Cantaloupe
Systems, Inc.
Reclassified

Conforming
Accounting Policy

Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments
Acquisition

Adjustments

USA
Technologies,

Inc.

   (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)  (Note 6)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
License and transaction fees  $ 69,142  $ 16,773  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 85,915
Equipment sales   34,951   3,285   4,035(a)  -   -   42,271

Total revenues   104,093   20,058   4,035   -   -   128,186

Cost of sales:
Cost of services   47,053   3,941   (1,307)(c)  -   -   49,687
Cost of equipment   30,394   3,827   3,346(b)  -   -   37,567

Total cost of sales   77,447   7,768   2,039   -   -   87,254

Gross profit   26,646   12,290   1,996   -   -   40,932

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   25,493   10,920   -   -

  -

  36,413

Depreciation and amortization   1,018   172   -   -   2,875(a)  4,065
Total operating expenses   26,511   11,092   -   -   2,875   40,478

Operating (loss) income   135   1,198   1,996   -   (2,875)   454

Other income (expense):

Interest income   482   1   -   -   -   483
Interest expense   (892)   (300)   -   (1,612)(a)  103(c)  (2,701)
Change in fair value of warrant

liabilities   (1,490)   -   -   -

  -

  (1,490)
Total other expense, net   (1,900)   (299)   -   (1,612)   103   (3,708)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (1,765)   899   1,996   (1,612)   (2,772)   (3,254)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (87)   (4)   (738)(d)  597(b)  1,025(d)  793

Net (loss) income   (1,852)   895   1,258   (1,015)   (1,747)   (2,461)
Preferred dividends   (668)   -   -   -   -   (668)
Net loss applicable to common shares   (2,520)   895   1,258   (1,015)   (1,747)   (3,129)

Net loss per common share (Note 7):

Basic and diluted  $ (0.06)   $ (0.06)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   39,860,335   52,849,217

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statement.

24

Table of Contents

USA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The financial results of Cantaloupe from the Acquisition Date through December 31, 2017 were consolidated and included in the Company’s unaudited